

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
JUN 9 2003

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States** CLERK

INDEPENDENT INSURANCE AGENTS AND  
BROKERS OF AMERICA, INC. and NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL  
INSURANCE AGENTS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN D. HAWKE, in his capacity as Comptroller  
of the Currency of the United States, and THE  
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE  
CURRENCY, an agency of the United States of America,

*Respondents.*

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RECEIVED  
JUN 11 2003  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

ROSS S. MYERS  
*Counsel of Record for  
Amicus Curiae*

JOHN W. BAUER  
ANDREW J. BEAL  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS  
2301 McGee Street, Suite 800  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
Phone (816) 842-3600  
Fax (816) 783-8054

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii  |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 3    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3    |
| I. UNDER GLBA, STATES CONTINUE TO<br>REGULATE THE BUSINESS OF INSUR-<br>ANCE.....   | 3    |
| II. CONGRESS ESTABLISHED A “PREVENT<br>OR SIGNIFICANTLY INTERFERE” PREEMP-<br>TION STANDARD FOR STATE LAWS RELAT-<br>ING TO CERTAIN INSURANCE ACTIVITIES<br>BY NATIONAL BANKS .....       | 5    |
| A. In enacting GLBA, Congress codified<br>“prevent or significantly interfere” as the<br>preemption standard.....   | 5    |
| B. The “prevent or significantly interfere”<br>standard is consistent with, and required<br>by, “the legal standards for preemption<br>set forth in . . . Barnett” .....                  | 7    |
| 1. The preemption standards of <i>Barnett</i> ,<br>direct courts to determine the intent<br>of Congress with respect to the pre-<br>emption of State laws in GLBA .....                   | 7    |
| 2. “Prevent or significantly interfere” was<br>widely understood to be the rule in <i>Bar-<br/>              nett</i> before Congress definitively codified<br>this standard in GLBA..... | 11   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| C. The statutory context of “prevent or significantly interfere” indicates its heightened threshold for preemption of certain statutes .....  | 12   |
| III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY ILLUMINATES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO CODIFY A HIGH “PREVENT OR SIGNIFICANTLY INTERFERE” PREEMPTION STANDARD ..... | 14   |
| A. The GLBA Senate Report is based on a clearly erroneous reading of <i>Barnett</i> , which conflicts with the plain language of GLBA.....    | 14   |
| B. The GLBA Senate Report is not persuasive legislative authority .....   | 16   |
| IV. THE OCC’S INTERPRETATION OF GLBA IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE .....   | 18   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 20   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| CASES  |               |
| <i>Anderson Nat. Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....   | 15            |
| <i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517<br>U.S. 25 (1996).....                          | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bowler v. Hawke</i> , 320 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2003).....  | 2             |
| <i>Browder v. Tipton</i> , 630 F.2d 1149 (6th Cir. 1980).....  | 17            |
| <i>California Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S.<br>272 (1987).....                             | 5             |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def.<br/>Council Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....        | 19            |
| <i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania,<br/>Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....                   | 5             |
| <i>Federal Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426<br>U.S. 548 (1976).....                          | 17            |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....  | 8, 9          |
| <i>Independent Bankers Ass'n of America v. Farm<br/>Credit Admin.</i> , 164 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 13, 18        |
| <i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....  | 9             |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....  | 19            |
| <i>McClellan v. Chipman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1896) .....  | 15            |
| <i>National Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.)<br>353 (1869).....                                | 15            |
| <i>New York Bankers Ass'n, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 999 F. Supp.<br>716 (W.D.N.Y. 1998) .....                   | 11            |
| <i>Pappas v. Buck Consultants, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 531 (7th<br>Cir. 1991).....                             | 18            |
| <i>Qi-Zhou v. Meissner</i> , 70 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....  | 16            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....                      | 13   |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....                    | 19   |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....                   | 19   |
| <i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th<br>Cir. 1972).....       | 13   |
| <i>Valley Nat'l Bank v. Lavecchia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 432<br>(D.N.J. 1999)..... | 11   |

## STATUTES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6701(a)<br>(Supp. 2001) .....            | 4             |
| Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6701(c)(1)<br>(Supp. 2001) .....         | 12, 13        |
| Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6701(d)(1)<br>(Supp. 2001) .....         | 13            |
| Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6701(d)(2)(A)<br>(Supp. 2001) .....      | <i>passim</i> |
| Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6701(d)(2)(C)(iii)<br>(Supp. 2001) ..... | 10            |
| Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6711 (Supp. 2001).....                   | 4             |
| McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015<br>(1997).....                 | 2, 4          |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 145 Cong. Rec. S6046-6047 (daily ed. May 26, 1999).....                        | 16, 17 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-434, <i>reprinted in</i> 1999<br>U.S.C.C.A.N. 245..... | 17, 18 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Jeffrey H. Thomas, <i>Barnett Banks Brings the Business of Insurance to the Attention of Congress</i> , 20 U. Ark. Little Rock L.J. 129, 140 (1997)...  | 11, 12 |
| Julie L. Williams, Stuart E. Feldstein & Karen E. McSweeney, <i>After Barnett: The Intersection of National Bank Insurance Powers and State Regulation</i> , 1 N.C. Banking Inst. 13, 28 (1997) ..... | 12     |
| Linda Birkin Tigges, <i>Functional Regulation of Bank Insurance Activities: The Time Has Come</i> , 2 N.C. Banking Inst. 455, 466 (1998) .....  | 12     |
| S. Rep. No. 106-44 (1999).....  | 14-18  |
